Rev.2.0_00
 HIGH RIPPLE-REJECTION LOW DROPOUT
LOW INPUT-AND-OUTPUT CAPACITANCE CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATOR S-1200 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc. 1
 The S-1200 Series is a positive voltage regulator
with a low dropout voltage, high output voltage
accuracy developed based on CMOS technology.
A 0.1 µF small ceramic capacitor can be used. It

 15 to 55
 (E.g., when the output voltage is 1.5 V, it is  expressed as 15.)
Product type*2
 A: ON/OFF pin negative logic
 B: ON/OFF pin positive logic
 *1. Refer to the taping specifications at the end of this book.
*2. Refer to 3. Shutdown (ON/OFF pin) under the Operation.
HIGH RIPPLE-REJECTION LOW DROPOUT LOW INPUT-AND-OUTPUT CAPACITY CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATOR
S-1200 Series Rev.2.0_00
4 Seiko Instruments Inc.
2. Product name list
 Table  1
Output Voltage SNT-6A(H) SOT-23-5
1.5 V ±1.0% S-1200B15-I6T2G S-1200B15-M5T1
1.6 V ±1.0% S-1200B16-I6T2G S-1200B16-M5T1
1.7 V ±1.0% S-1200B17-I6T2G S-1200B17-M5T1
1.8 V ±1.0% S-1200B18-I6T2G S-1200B18-M5T1
1.9 V ±1.0% S-1200B19-I6T2G S-1200B19-M5T1
2.0 V ±1.0% S-1200B20-I6T2G S-1200B20-M5T1
2.1 V ±1.0% S-1200B21-I6T2G S-1200B21-M5T1
2.2 V ±1.0% S-1200B22-I6T2G S-1200B22-M5T1
2.3 V ±1.0% S-1200B23-I6T2G S-1200B23-M5T1
2.4 V ±1.0% S-1200B24-I6T2G S-1200B24-M5T1
2.5 V ±1.0% S-1200B25-I6T2G S-1200B25-M5T1
2.6 V ±1.0% S-1200B26-I6T2G S-1200B26-M5T1
2.7 V ±1.0% S-1200B27-I6T2G S-1200B27-M5T1
2.8 V ±1.0% S-1200B28-I6T2G S-1200B28-M5T1
2.9 V ±1.0% S-1200B29-I6T2G S-1200B29-M5T1
3.0 V ±1.0% S-1200B30-I6T2G S-1200B30-M5T1
3.1 V ±1.0% S-1200B31-I6T2G S-1200B31-M5T1
3.2 V ±1.0% S-1200B32-I6T2G S-1200B32-M5T1
3.3 V ±1.0% S-1200B33-I6T2G S-1200B33-M5T1
3.4 V ±1.0% S-1200B34-I6T2G S-1200B34-M5T1
3.5 V ±1.0% S-1200B35-I6T2G S-1200B35-M5T1
3.6 V ±1.0% S-1200B36-I6T2G S-1200B36-M5T1
3.7 V ±1.0% S-1200B37-I6T2G S-1200B37-M5T1
3.8 V ±1.0% S-1200B38-I6T2G S-1200B38-M5T1
3.9 V ±1.0% S-1200B39-I6T2G S-1200B39-M5T1
4.0 V ±1.0% S-1200B40-I6T2G S-1200B40-M5T1
4.1 V ±1.0% S-1200B41-I6T2G S-1200B41-M5T1
4.2 V ±1.0% S-1200B42-I6T2G S-1200B42-M5T1
4.3 V ±1.0% S-1200B43-I6T2G S-1200B43-M5T1
4.4 V ±1.0% S-1200B44-I6T2G S-1200B44-M5T1
4.5 V ±1.0% S-1200B45-I6T2G S-1200B45-M5T1
4.6 V ±1.0% S-1200B46-I6T2G S-1200B46-M5T1
4.7 V ±1.0% S-1200B47-I6T2G S-1200B47-M5T1
4.8 V ±1.0% S-1200B48-I6T2G S-1200B48-M5T1
4.9 V ±1.0% S-1200B49-I6T2G S-1200B49-M5T1
5.0 V ±1.0% S-1200B50-I6T2G S-1200B50-M5T1
5.1 V ±1.0% S-1200B51-I6T2G S-1200B51-M5T1
5.2 V ±1.0% S-1200B52-I6T2G S-1200B52-M5T1
5.3 V ±1.0% S-1200B53-I6T2G S-1200B53-M5T1
5.4 V ±1.0% S-1200B54-I6T2G S-1200B54-M5T1
5.5 V ±1.0% S-1200B55-I6T2G S-1200B55-M5T1
Remark  Please contact the SII marketing department for productswith type A
products.

OUT ÷°
•∆
∆×=°
∆
∆ 3*2**1
*1.  Change in temperature of output voltage
*2.  Specified output voltage
*3.  Output voltage temperature coefficient
 HIGH RIPPLE-REJECTION LOW DROPOUT LOW INPUT-AND-OUTPUT CAPACITY CMOS VOLTAGE REGULATOR
Rev.2.0_00 S-1200 Series
 Seiko Instruments Inc. 13
 Operation
1. Basic operation
Figure 12 shows the block diagram of the S-1200 Series.
The error amplifier compares the reference voltage (Vref) with Vfb, which is the output voltage resistance-
divided by feedback resistors Rs and Rf. It supplies the output transistor with the gate voltage necessary
to ensure a certain output voltage free of any fluctuations of input voltage and temperature.
Reference voltage